
Agenda\Licensing Sub Committee\1 July 2019

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson

Direct Tel: 01276 707157

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 21 June 2019

To: The Members of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
(Councillors: David Lewis, David Mansfield and Pat Tedder)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Monday, 1 July 2019 at 
2.00pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Election of Chairman  

2 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare that they do not have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or non-pecuniary interest. Members who have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary interest in the application will not be able to take 
part in its consideration and would be advised not to participate if they 
have a non-pecuniary interest. Members who consider they may have an 
interest must consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services 
Officer prior to the meeting as the meeting cannot proceed without all 
members being present.

3 Licensing Sub Committee Procedure  

To note the procedure that will be followed by the Licensing Sub-
Committee during the hearing.

1 - 2

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Licensing Sub Committee\1 July 2019

4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Mytchett SF Connect, 
150 Mytchett Road, Camberley, GU16 6AE  

Following objections received, to consider an application to vary the 
Premises Licence held by Mytchett SF Connect, 150 Mytchett Road, 
Camberley, GU16 6AE

 Annex 1 – Current Premises Licence and Floor Plan 
 Annex 2 – Application to Vary Premises Licence
 Annex 3 – Representation from Responsible Authority

 Surre
[...]
cord the decision.

Page 2



Report to  Licensing Sub-Committee
Date of  
meeting

1 July 2019

Author Derek Seekings, Senior Licensing Officer

DECISION REQUIRED           
Not exempt 

Report Title: Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence at Mytchett SF Connect, 
150 Mytchett Road, Mytchett, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6AE
Submitted by Winckworth Sherwood LLP  

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The report presents the application for a variation to a Premises Licence relating to 
Mytchett SF Connect, 150 Mytchett Road, Mytchett, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 6AE. 
A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Annex 1.

1.2 The Licensing Authority is required to hold a hearing to determine this premises 
licence application because relevant representations have been received.

1.3 The purpose of the hearing is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider the Application, in relation to the Licensing Act 2003’s Licensing Objectives. 
The Licensing objectives being in this Application:

i. The prevention of crime and disorder
ii. Public safety
iii. The prevention of public nuisance 
iv. The protection of children from harm

1.4 Copies of the application, relevant representations and other correspondence 
received to date are attached to this report.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Sub-Committee is recommended to determine the premises licence application. 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Sub Committee is required to make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report

4.1 For the Sub-Committee to determine the application for a Premises Licence in 
respect of Mytchett SF Connect, 150 Mytchett Road, Mytchett, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU16 6AE. The application is submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4 



Background of the premises

Statutory background

4.2 The Licensing Act 2003 and secondary legislation in the form of Regulations there 
under.

Relevant Government policy

4.3 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. (effective from April 
2018)

Relevant Council policy

4.4 Statement of Licensing Policy.

DETAILS

Application 

4.5 The application is made by Winckworth Sherwood  LLP on behalf of  BP Oil UK 
Limited Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames, Middlesex TW16 7BP and relates to 
premises at Mytchett SF Connect, 150 Mytchett Road, Mytchett, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU16 6AE.

4.6 The application is to permit the supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
only, and therefore does not include reference to regulated entertainment or the 
provision of late night refreshment. 
The application is attached as Annex 2.

Grounds for the Hearing

4.7 Surrey Police and an Interested Party in their capacity as ‘Other Persons’ contend 
that the carrying on of licensable activities at the premises could lead to one or more 
of the following licensing objectives being seriously undermined: 

i. The prevention of crime and disorder;
ii. Protection of public safety;
iii. Prevention of public nuisance;
iv. Protection of children from harm;

Further evidence submitted regarding the Application

4.8 Details included in documents attached to this report.

Responsible Authority Representations/ Comments

4.9 A representation has been received from Surrey Police and this is attached as Annex 
3.

4.10 No representations were received from the Fire and Rescue Service, the Local 
Planning Authority, Environmental Health, Child Protection Agencies or the Health 
and Safety Executive.

Page 4



4.11 representation has been received from three ‘Other Persons.’  Copies of the 
representations are attached as Annex 4. The representations are relevant to the 
‘Prevention of crime and disorder’, the ‘Protection of public safety’ and ‘Prevention of 
public nuisance’ licensing objectives.

4.12 The application was submitted on 10 May 2019. The application was completed 
correctly and advertised as required by the Licensing Act 2003.

Policy Considerations

4.12 Details of relevant policy considerations, including local policy statement: 

Paragraphs 1 – 89, 95 – 138 of the Council’s Licensing Policy Statement are 
applicable to the consideration of this application. 

5. NEXT STEPS

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting 
the Licensing Objectives.

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also required to have regard to 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, as amended, and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy.

5.3 The Sub-Committee must have regard to all the representations made and the 
evidence it hears.

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives:

 To grant the licence subject to conditions
 To exclude a licensable activity  to which the application relates
 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 
 To reject the application

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not add conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It 
must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives.

6. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS 
AND EQUALITY

6.1 Human Rights and Equality issues will be taken into account on the determination of 
the Application by balancing the competing rights of the applicant, responsible 
authority and the interested party.  

6.2 The imposition of conditions will be proportionate having regard to the competing 
rights referred to above and will only be imposed where necessary to achieve this 
aim.

Page 5



Attachments: 
Annex 1: Current Premises Licence  
Annex 2: Application to vary a Premises Licence
Annex 3: Representation from Surrey Police
Annex 4: Representations from ‘any other persons’
 

Page 6



SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

Premises 
Licence

Sch
[...]
ber 2018

1. The hours for the sale of alcohol shall revert to 0800hrs - 2300hrs on 19/07/2019

2. If there is only one member of staff on duty between 0000 and 0500, the entrance door to the shop 
will be closed to customers and any sales between these hours will be made through the night pay 
window.

3. Where there is more than one member of staff on duty between the hours of 0000 and 0500, a 
remote door lock facility will be in use for all admissions of customers entering the premises and all 
customers entering the premises will be monitored.

Annex 4 - Plans

Please see certified plans attached

Page 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Surrey Heath
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@surreyheath.gov.uk

Telephone: 01276 707100 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference AGS/88/377 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name BP Oil UK Limited

* Family name BP Oil UK Limited

* E-mail asanders@wslaw.co.uk

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means the 
applicant is applying so the applicant can be 
employed, or for some other personal reason,
[...]
s. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

The premises is a petrol forecourt store located at 150 Mytchett Road, Camberley, GU16 6AE. 
 
The variation is to do the following: 
 
1. To extend the sale of alcohol to between the hours of 0000 and 2400 daily for consumption off the premises. 
2. To remove Annex 3 Condition 1.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 6 of 18 Page 16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestling entertainments be subject 
to change if this application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 9 of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this 
application to vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 1
[...]
 currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

Annex 3 Condition 1.

I have enclosed the premises licence Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

N/A

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

N/A

c) Public safety

N/A

d) The prevention of public nuisance

N/A

e) The protection of children from harm

N/A

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting spor
[...]
this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Winckworth Sherwood LLP

* Capacity Agent

* Date 10 / 05 / 2019
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/surrey-heath/change-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number AGS/88/377

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 24



Page 25

KatharineS_1
Text Box
ANNEX 3



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37

KatharineS_2
Text Box
ANNEX 4



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Sub Committee Procedure
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Mytchett SF Connect, 150 Mytchett Road, Camberley, GU16 6AE
	04bi - Annex 1 - Mytchett SF BP Connect Current Premises Licence
	04bii - Annex 1 - Mytchett SF BP Connect Premises Plan
	04c - Annex 2 - Mytchett SF BP Connect Licence Variation Application
	04d - Annex 3 - Mytchett SF BP Connect Police Representation
	04ei - Annex 4 - Mytchett SF BP Connect O

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\1 July 2019

Minutes of a Meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, 
Camberley, GU15 3HD on 1 July 2019 

+
+ +

Cllr Vivienne Chapman
Cllr David Lewis

+ Cllr David Mansfield

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance: Amber Athill, Legal Representative, Surrey Police
Rebecca Batten, Solicitor, Surrey Heath Borough Council
Robert Botkai, Applicant’s Legal Representative
Rab Carnie, Licensing Officer, Surrey Police
Mr K Clarke, Resident
Ms J Hudson, Resident
Derek Seekings, Senior Licensing Officer, Surrey Heath Borough Council

1/LS Election of Chairman

RESOLVED  that Councillor Mansfield be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub 
Committee.

COUNCILLOR MANSFIELD IN THE CHAIR

2/LS Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3/LS Licensing Sub Committee Procedure

The Sub Committee and attendees noted the procedure that would be followed during the 
hearing.

4/LS Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Mytchett SF Connect, 150 Mytchett 
Road, Camberley, GU16 6AE

The Sub-Committee was informed that the hearing had been convened to decide an 
application from BP Oil UK Ltd to vary the premises licence held by the Mytchett SF 
Connect filling station at 150 Mytchett Road, Camberley, GU16 6AE.

The application sought a variation that, if granted, would change the temporary licence 
variation granted in November 2018 that enabled the filling station to sell alcohol between 
the hours of 00:00 to 24:00 seven days a week to a permanent licence permitting the sale 
of alcohol between the hours of 00:00 and 24:00 seven days a week.

The Sub-Committee was advised that the application had been correctly completed and 
had been advertised, and responsible authorities notified, in line with statutory regulations.

The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the information presented, both written and 
oral, from:

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues;



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\1 July 2019

 the Applicant 
 Responsible Bodies (1)
 Other Persons (3) who submitted written representations; together with reference 

to the Licensing Objectives: Prevention of Crime and Disorder, public safety and 
the prevention of public nuisance.

The Sub-committee noted that one representation had been received from Surrey Police, 
in their capacity as a Responsible Body, which made reference to the number of crimes 
that were reported as having occurred at the premises between 1st November 2018 and 
31st May 2019 including 54 occasions when drivers drove off without paying for petrol, 17 
miscellaneous thefts and 4 thefts of alcohol. The Police also highlighted their view that the 
company needed to do further work to reduce crime levels at the site before the licence 
variation was granted.

The Sub-committee noted that three other representations had been received from 
members of the public and the ward councillor which made reference to the problems 
caused by noise nuisance caused by vehicles entering and leaving the site and customers 
using the car wash and drink driving.

The Sub-committee also noted that:

 The applicant had taken steps to reduce the likelihood of alcohol thefts from the 
store occurring including the relocation of alcohol away from the store’s entrances, 
the introduction of dummy champagne bottles, which were exchanged at the till 
after payment, and a decision not to participate in promotional offers that included 
alcohol.

 The operating company operated a door closure policy at night which enabled the 
cashiers to control who entered the store and stipulated that if the store was ever 
single manned then transactions could only occur through the night payment 
window

 A Challenge 25 policy was used by staff and the garage had recently successfully 
passed a test purchase exercise conducted by the police.

 The location of a petrol station was a significant influencing factor in how likely it 
was to be targeted by those intent on driving off without paying for fuel.

 The operating company were willing to work with residents to try to address noise 
nuisance caused by early morning deliveries.

 Of the 17 thefts recorded during the period covered by the temporary licence 
variation granted in November 2017 only two had occurred between the hours of 
23:00 and 08:00 and of the five recorded alcohol thefts reported during the same 
time period only one had occurred between 23:00 and 08:00.

In reaching their decision, the Sub-committee took into consideration the representations 
made in relation to the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance.  However, it was considered that the concerns did not meet the threshold that 
would undermine the relevant licensing objectives. From the representations made, the 
Sub-committee had confidence that the Applicant would trade as a responsible body, with 
a clear plan and policies in place to tackle the issues raised.

The decision making process was a matter of judgement by the Sub-committee and 
having weighed all the evidence provided by the interested parties and the Applicant the 
evidence came down clearly in favour of granting the licence variation

On balance, the Sub-committee decided that granting the variation, would not have an 
adverse impact on the promotion of the four licensing objectives: Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, and Protection of Children from 



Minutes\Licensing Sub Committee\1 July 2019

Harm. The Sub Committee found no evidence to justify refusing the application to 
permanently vary the premises’ licenced hours.  It was considered that that the two 
additional conditions placed on the temporary licence variation granted in November 
2018, in addition to the standard licensing conditions, were sensible precautions that were 
not unduly onerous and it was agreed that the following two additional condition be carried 
forward onto the new licence:

i. If there is only one member of staff on duty between 0000 and 0500, the entrance 
door to the shop will be closed to customers and any sales between these hours 
will be made through the night pay window.

ii. Where there is more than one member of staff on duty between the hours of 0000 
and 0500, a remote door lock facility will be in use for all admissions of customers 
entering the premises and all customers entering the premises will be monitored.

RESOLVED that the application to vary the premises licence held by Mytchett SF 
Connect, 150 Mytchett Road, Camberley, GU16 6AE be approved subject to the two 
additional licencing conditions outlined above being incorporated into the new premises 
licence in addition to the standard licensing conditions.

Chairman 


